
 
 

 

 
 

District Executive (Informal) 
 
 

Thursday 3rd March 2022 
 

9.30 am 
 

Virtual Meeting  
using Zoom meeting software 

 
 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 
Sarah Dyke 

Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Tony Lock 
Peter Seib 
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 02 March 
2022. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 23 February 2022. 
 

Jane Portman,  
Chief Executive 

 

This information is also available on our website     
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the Modern.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA


Information for the Public  
 

In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), District Executive Committee will meet 
virtually via video-conferencing to consider reports. As of 7 May 2021 some interim 
arrangements are in place for committee meetings. 
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following 
changes to the Council’s Constitution: 
 
a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available 

technology; 
 
b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow 

those remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, 
including Executive and Quasi-Judicial decisions, that would have been taken by those 
meetings if the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 had continued in force to the Chief
[...]

 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Chard Shop Front Design Guide (Pages 5 - 74) 
 

7.   Planning Reimagined (Pages 75 - 82) 
 

8.   Investment Asset Update Report (Pages 83 - 100) 
 

9.   Review of SSDC Commercial Strategy (Pages 101 - 121) 
 

10.   District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 122 - 125) 
 

11.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 126) 
 

12.   Exclusion of Press and Public (Page 127) 
 

13.   Briefing on Local Government Reorganisation (Confidential) (Page 128) 

 



 

 
 
 

Chard Shop Front Design Guide  
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jason Baker, Portfolio Holder for Chard Regeneration  
Ward Member(s) Cllr Jason Baker (Chard Holyrood),  

Cllr Tricia O’Brien (Chard Combe) 
Strategic Director: Peter Paddon, Acting Director Place & Recovery 
Service Manager: Natalie Fortt, Regeneration Programme Manager 
Lead Officer: Anna Matthews, Chard High Street Heritage Action Zone 

Project Manager 
Contact Details: anna.matthews@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462958 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To seek formal adoption of the Chard Shop Front Design Guide as a Supplementary 

Planning Document, supporting policies in the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028, in 
accordance with The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012. 

 

Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated 

committee date of 3rd March 2022. 
 

Public Interest 
 
3. This report is requesting that the District Executive recommends to Full Council that the 

new Chard Shop Front Design Guide is formally adopted as a Supplementary Planning 
Document. The Guide is part of the Chard Regeneration work and High Street Heritage 
Action Zone. It contributes to the improvement of the town centre environment by giving 
clear guidelines to businesses and property owners on style and quality of shop fronts. 

 
4. Formal adoption as a Supplementary Planning Document means that the content of the 

Guide will build on and provide more detailed advice or guidance on policies in the South 
Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028. It does not form part of the Local Plan nor does it 
introduce new planning policies. It will, however, be a material consideration in decision-
making. 

 

Recommendations 
 

5. That District Executive recommend that Full Council agree to formally adopt the attached 
Chard Shop Front Design Guide (Appendix A) as a Supplementary Planning Document, 
and subsequently to delegate to the HSHAZ Project Manager to make  copies of the SPD 
and adoption statement available to the public for the prescribed period. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

6. That District Executive recommends that the Chief Executive agrees to delegate to the 
Acting Director/HSHAZ Project Manager the authority to make any factual or 
typographical corrections to the SPD prior to making the copies available in this way. 

 

Background 
 
7. Chard Regeneration focuses on regenerating the centre of the town, including the new 

Leisure Centre, and revitalising the high street. Chard Regeneration sets out to boost the 
economy and make Chard a more attractive, engaging and vibrant place for people to 
live, work and spend time. The objectives of the programme are: 

 To provide compelling reasons for residents and visitors to visit and use Chard 
town centre 

 To bring the key sites and buildings in Chard Town Centre back into economic 
and community use to stimulate physical regeneration and improve the vitality 
of the town centre 

 To increase the footfall within the town and support existing businesses 

 To improve the leisure and health offer in Chard for both local people and new 
visitors 

 To reinvigorate and bolster the role of Chard as a Market Town and economic 
centre. 

 
8. Due to its historic character, SSDC was successful in bidding for Chard to become a High 

Street Heritage Action Zone (HSHAZ), attracting over £1m from Historic England as part 
of the £95m government-fun
[...]
f with protected characteristics, the Council has a legal duty to 
undertake a full Equality Impact Assessment. 
 

Could your proposal negatively impact citizens with protected characteristics? (This 
includes service users and the wider community) 

NO 

Could your proposal negatively impact staff with protected characteristics? (i.e. 
reduction in posts, changes to working hours or locations, changes in pay) 

NO 

 

Is a full Equality Impact Assessment required?                   NO 

If Yes, Please provide a brief description of where there may be negative impacts, and for whom. Then 
complete a full Equality Impact assessment Form 
      

 

If No, Please set out your justification for why not. 

Consultation was carried out to inform the Guide, both in person and online, to facilitate wide 
involvement. The new SPD sets out guidance and advice to businesses and property owners who are 
looking to change or create new shopfronts in Chard. It does not require change to existing 
infrastructure nor does it introduce new policy. It will be considered in planning decisions and should 
have a positive impact on citizens e.g. guidance includes improving signage & access into shops. 
Service Director / Manager sign-off and date N Fortt 04/02/22 
Equalities Officer sign-off and date Dave Crisfield  4th February 2022 

 

Page 74

angiec
Typewritten Text
Appendix E



 

 
 
 

Planning Reimagined   
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Tony Lock, Protecting Core Services 
Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Directory-Service Delivery 
Service Manager: John Hammond, Lead Specialist Built Environment 
Lead Officer: Kirsty Larkins, Directory-Service Delivery 
Contact Details: Kirsty.larkins@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to give an update on the work carried out in relation to the 

Planning Reimagined Action Plan (appendix A) 

 
Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with  

an a
[...]
mercial investment 

component of the Commercial Strategy agreed by Council including the commercial 
investments and management of the existing asset portfolio since the last half yearly 
update in June 2021 and quarterly update in September 2021.    

 

Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appeared on the latest District Executive Forward Plan with an 

anticipated Committee date of December 2021.  This report provides the regular six 
monthly report, reverting to that frequency having reported quarterly during the first 
year of the COVID-19 pandemic due to the heightened economic volatility. 

 

Public Interest 
 
3. The Council’s commercial strategy forms an important part of the Council’s 

Corporate Plan (“Council Plan”) and its Financial Strategy. Delivery of the 
Commercial Strategy enables the council to protect services to residents in the light 
of reduction in funding. This report is to update members on progress made to date 
on the investment component of the Commercial Strategy.  The Council originally 
agreed to receive update on progress every six months. District Executive decided 
to receive quarterly summary update reports on Investment Assets until further 
notice in light of the economic effects of the COVID-19 pandemic.  The last report 
was in September 2021. 

 
4. The report includes updates on the purchase of new commercial property 

investments, the financial performance of investments and their contribution to 
delivery of the objectives of SSDC’s Financial Strategy originally agreed in 
September 2017 and the Commercial Strategy agreed in August 2017, and updated 
with the review by District Executive and Full Council of the Financial Strategy and 
Commercial Strategy in September 2019. New acquisition of additional commercial 
investments was ceased by a decision of  District Executive in December 21 

 
5. The aim of this report is to give Members and the public an update on the 

performance and impact of the property investment to date including its contribution 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Robert.orrett@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

to mitigating the impact of reductions in Government funding and protecting 
services.  

 
6. Due to the sensitive commercial nature of investment acquisitions, and the need to 

manage risk and protect the value of the Council’s investments over the long term, 
certain detailed information is included in a confidential appendix and not to be 
disclosed. 

 

Recommendations 
 
7. That the District Executive: 

 
a) Note progress made to date in acquiring new commercial property investments 

and the asset management following acquisition.  
 

b) Note the return being achieved across the portfolio which is in line with the 
Council’s target of 7%. 

 
c) Note progress being made in securing income from our existing assets and the 

contribution to the revenue budget towards the revised £3.35m target. 
 

d) Note progress being made in disposals and transfers of existing assets, resulting 
in a reduction of future liabilities associated with these assets. 

 

Background 
 
8. Council approved a commercial approach to Land and Property management in 

August 2017 as part of the Commercial Strategy which was supporting the objective 
of becoming financially self-sufficient. 

9. The commercial approach to Land and Property management is the major financial 
component of the Commercial Strategy.  The objectives are to invest in additional 
commercial property assets and to manage existing land and property assets more 
commercially 

10. While presenting the “Commercial Services Income Update” report to District 
Executive in February 2018, members requested regular updates to show progress 
made in meeting the Commercial Strategy (approved by Council in August 2017).  

11. This report is an update of high level figures for new investments between 1st August 
and 31st October 2021.  

12. We have agreed to revert to the six-month frequency of reporting originally 

[...]


 

Risk Profile before officer recommendations  Risk Profile after officer recommendations 

 

 

 
  

  

 

   
 

   R F 

    
 

 
CY,CP 

CpP 
 

  

Likelihood 

 

 

 
  

  

     

     

 F R  
 

CY,CP 

CpP 
  

  

Likelihood 

 

  Key 
 

Categories Colours (for further detail please refer to  

Risk management strategy)  
R - Reputation High impact and high probability 

CpP - Corporate Plan Priorities Major impact and major probability 

CP  - Community Priorities Moderate impact and moderate probability 

CY - Capacity Minor impact and minor probability 

F - Financial Insignificant impact and insignificant probability 
 

 

Council Plan Implications  
 

68. This report links to the following Council Plan objectives: 

 Protecting Core Services 

 Take a more commercial approach to become self-sufficient financially 

 Supporting the Regeneration of Chard, Yeovil and Wincanton 

 Supporting local businesses 
 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 

69. None. 

 
Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

70. None. 
 

Privacy Impact Assessment 
 
71. There is no personal information included in this report 

 

Background Papers 
 
72. SSDC Commercial Strategy 2017 and 2019 

 

Im
p

a
c
t 

Im
p

a
c
t 

Page 94



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 
 
 
 

Review of SSDC Commercial Strategy  

Executive Portfolio Holder: Councillor John Clark, Portfolio Holder for Economy / 
Income generation and commercial services 

SLT Lead: Jill Byron, Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
Service Manager: James Divall, Assistant Director (Strategy and Support 

Services) 
Robert Orrett, Commercial Property Land and Development 
Manager 

Contact Details: Robert.orrett@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462075 
James.divall@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462261 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide members with a brief review of the Commercial Strategy 2017-2021 and 
recommend a course of action to cover the period to 31 March 2023, following which the 
new Somerset Council will take responsibility. The original Strategy was launched in 
August 2017 and was the subject of a mid-term review in late 2019.   

Forward Plan  

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with a revised anticipated 
Committee date of March 2022.   

Public Interest 

3. This report provides a summary of the history and targets of the Council’s Commercial 
Strategy and makes recommendations for period to 31 March 2023.  The general strategy 
of being more commercial across all council activities to support financial efficiency and 
value for money will continue, but new investment primarily for yield (e.g. commercial 
property investment) ceased in December 2021.  The commercial property investment 
portfolio will be retained by the Council and proactively managed to optimise returns over 
the longer term and continue to provide revenue returns to fund core services. 

Recommendations 
 
4. That District Executive: 

 

(i) recommends to Council that the report be noted and the Commercial Strategy 

continue to 31 March 2023 subject to the amendments set out in paragraphs 17 

and 18 of this report; and  

(ii) authorises the Monitoring Officer to take such steps as are necessary to dissolve 

two of the Council’s subsidiary companies, SSDC Business Solutions Ltd and 

Elleston Services Ltd. 

Background 

Page 101

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Robert.orrett@southsomerset.gov.uk
mailto:James.divall@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

5. The Commercial Strategy 2017 – 2021, originally adopted in 2017, was updated as part 
of a mid-term review in 2019 (Appendix).  A key intention behind the strategy was to 
deliver an income for the Council to cover a predicted revenue shortfall, to enable the 
Council to invest in its priorities (such as regeneration of the market towns) and avoid 
cutting services (paragraph 1.2.2).       

6. Embed
[...]
, with a target average 
of 7% return on investment across all new commercial investment proposals. This will 
equate to a lower net revenue of 2.5% to 3%, or more, available to the council after 
accounting and financing provisions.  

  To deliver an additional £150k per annum of revenue from commercial services and 
other service income by year end 2021/22.  

  To deliver the Property Project review recommendations for existing assets including 
potential for disposal, for investment in change of use and retention or letting of 
existing assets by 2021.  

  To review all fees and charges and look to increase them in line with inflation annually, 
or where more appropriate every four years, in order to maintain ‘true value’ and cost 
effective fees and charges.  

  To deliver a 5% per annum improvement in yield collectively across all internal 
services. 

 
 

Page 121



 

 

 
 

District Executive Forward Plan  
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Leader, Strategy and Housing 
Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Strategy and Support Services 
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist 
Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report informs Members of the current Executive Forward Plan, provides 

information on Portfolio Holder decisions and on consultation documents received 
by the Council that have been logged on the consultation database.  

 

Public Interest 

2. The District Executive Forward Plan lists the reports due to be discussed and 
decisions due to be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The 
Consultation Database is a list of topics which the Council’s view is currently being 
consulted upon by various outside organisations. 

 

Recommendations 

3. That District Executive recommend that the Chief Executive agree to: 

a) approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at 

Appendix A 

 

Executive Forward Plan  
 

4.
[...]

2022 
 

Quarterly Corporate 
Performance Report 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing 

Director (Support Services & 
Strategy) 

Cath Temple, Specialist 
(Performance) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

August 
2022 
 

Briefing on Local 
Government 
Reorganisation 
(Confidential) 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing 

Chief Executive Jane Portman, Chief 
Executive 
 

 
District Executive 
 

 
TBC 

Update on the delivery 
of the Economic 
Development Strategy 
and funding delivery 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Economic 
Development including 
Commercial Strategy 

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation 

Robert Orrett, Commercial 
Property. Land & 
Development Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

TBC 
 

Review of the Local 
Plan 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing 

Director (Support Services & 
Strategy) 

Jo Wilkins, Specialist 
(Strategic Planning) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

P
age 125



 

 
 
 
 

Date of Next Meeting  
 
 
 

Members are asked to note that the next meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 7th April 2022 as a virtual consultation meeting via Zoom meeting 
software commencing at 9.30 a.m.  

 

 

 

Page 126

Agenda Item 11



 

 
 
 
 

Exclusion of Press and Public 

 

The District Executive is asked to agree that the following item (agenda item 13) be 
considered in Closed Session by virtue of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 
12A under paragraph 3:  

“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).”  

It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption from the Access 
to Information Rules outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 

 

Page 127

Agenda Item 12



 

 
 
 
 

Briefing on Local Government Reorganisation (Confidential) 
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Strategy and Housing  
Chief Executive: Jane Portman 
Strategic Director: Jan Gamon, Place and Recovery 
Lead Officer: Jan Gamon, Director – Place and Recovery 
Contact Details: Jan.gamon@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462095 

 
 
 
 
The Chief Executive and Director for Place and Recovery will provide Members with a 
verbal update on any matters relating to the future of Local Government in Somerset. 

Page 128

Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	6 Chard Shop Front Design Guide
	6 Appendix A Chard Shop Front Design Guide
	6 Chard Appendix B Consultation report
	6 Chard Appendix C Draft Adoption Statement
	6 Chard Appendix D Environmental screening
	6 Chard Appendix E Chard Shop Front Design Guide equality-impact-relevance-check-form 04.02.2022

	7 Planning Reimagined
	7 Planning Reimagined Appendix A Update actions from planning reimagined KL

	8 Investment Asset Update Report
	8 Investment Asset Confidential Appendix Mar22

	9 Review of SSDC Commercial Strategy
	10 District Executive Forward Plan
	Forward Plan 22Feb22

	11 Date of Next Meeting
	12 Exclusion of Press and Public
	13 Briefing on Local Government Reorganisation (Confidential)





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

District Executive 1 3.03.22 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held as a Virtual Meeting using 
Zoom meeting software on Thursday 3 March 2022. 
 

(9.30  - 11.02 am) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 

Peter Gubbins 
Tony Lock 
Peter Seib 

 

 
Also Present: 
 
Gerard Tucker   
 
Officers: 
 
Jane Portman Chief Executive 
Jan Gamon Director (Place and Recovery) 
Kirsty Larkins Director (Service Delivery) 
Jill Byron Monitoring Officer 
Anna Matthews Chard High Street HAZ Project Manager 
John Hammond Lead Specialist (Built Environment) 
Peter Paddon Acting Director (Place and Recovery) 
Robert Orrett Commercial Property. Land & Development Manager 
Stephanie Gold Specialist (Scrutiny & Member Development) 
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services) 
Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

153. Minutes of Previous Meetings (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 February and the special 
meeting held on 17 February 2022 were approved as correct records and would 
be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

 

154. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah Dyke and Henry 
Hobhouse. 
 

 



 

 
 

District Executive 2 3.03.22 

 

155. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members at the meeting. 
 

 

156. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

 

157. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman expressed her concerned and anxiety regarding the current 
situation in the Ukraine but said she was heartened to hear of local peoples 
response, particularly from the local polish community to take aid to the Ukrainian 
people. 
 

 

158. Chard Shop Front Design Guide (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Area West advised that with the completion of the Chard 
Leisure Centre, the focus was now on the town centre improvements which 
included paving and the public realm. The town centre improvements had 
attracted £1m in funding from Historic England and the Shop Front Design Guide 
was a key component of the improvements. The guide offered advice to 
achieving improvements to shop fronts in the town centre. 
 
In response to a question the Acting Director for Place and Recovery advised that 
the guide would become a Supplementary Planning Document and would be 
relevant to all planning situations from applications to enforcement. 
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee advised that they had asked what could 
be done to replicate the scheme in other towns and they had been advised that 
any town entering into a Neighbourhood Plan could address design within their 
plan, including more specific policy on shopfronts if they chose to.  He said they 
were broadly accepting of the guide and had asked questions regarding 
incentives to encourage people to make the improvements set out in the design 
guide. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the recommendations were proposed and 
seconded and agreed by Members.  
 
The Chairman thanked the officers involved for their work in compiling the guide.  
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive recommend:- 

 a. that Full Council agree to formally adopt the attached Chard 
Shop Front Design Guide (Appendix A) as a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD), and subsequently to delegate to 



 

 
 

District Executive 3 3.03.22 

 

the HSHAZ Project Manager to make copies of the SPD and 
adoption statement available to the public for the prescribed 
period. 
 

 b. that the Chief Executive agrees to delegate to the Acting 
Director/HSHAZ Project Manager the authority to make any 
factual or typographical corrections to the SPD prior to making 
the copies available in this way. 
 

Reason: To seek formal adoption of the Chard Shop Front Design Guide as 

a Supplementary Planning Document, supporting policies in the 

South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028, in accordance with The 

Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 

 

 

159. Planning Reimagined (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Portfolio Holder advised that the cross-party workshops held with officers 
and an external facilitator had been extremely useful and had been one of the 
best he had participated in and a healthy debate had taken place on a number of 
issues and a great deal had been achieved.  He noted that SSDC was now 6 out 
of 21 authorities in terms of speed and 90% of applications had been determined 
within time over the last 24 months.  . 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Lead Specialist for Built 
Environment and the Director for Service Delivery advised:- 
 

 Every planning application impacted by phosphates had a specific review 
by Natural England which was a resource issue. Until the Council had a 
standard position then all of the variables were being checked on 
applications which was doubling the workload in some cases and until 
SSDC had credit releases Natural England would have to audit the 
appraisal. 

 There had been around a 22% increase in householder applications and 
approximately 300 held up due to phosphates.   

 It was hoped to provide a solution to the phosphate issue with En Trade. 

 Point 9 of the report included agreed extensions of time.  

 Part of the improvement package was to prioritise planning enforcement 
and good progress had been made as the number of cases had reduced 
from 500 to 360. 

 21 days was the standard deadline for consultation responses but officers 
would accept comments up to when their report was written. 

 The service had relied on using Locality Officers to conduct site visits but 
recently they were employing more geographically local officers to conduct 
their own site visits. 



 

 
 

District Executive 4 3.03.22 

 

 Planning enforcement action was now being prioritised and there were 16 
active cases being progressed to court action. 
 

The Portfolio Holder noted that the Lead Specialist for Built Environment had 
provided an excellent update at Area South Committee the previous day and 
some issues relating to the phosphates issue were beyond the Council’s control. 
 
The Director for Service Delivery and the Portfolio Holder for Area South thanked 
both officers and Members who had taken part in the Planning Reimagined 
workshops. 
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said that planning was an emotive issue 
which was time-bound.  The Scrutiny Committee had felt the cross-party group to 
review the service was very good.  They had raised questions regarding 
extensions of time to applications, undertaking site-visits during Covid, and did 
SSDC have a landscape officer?  They also felt it would have been useful to have 
a paper on the phosphate issue presented at the same time.  Mention was also 
made to improve communication with town & parish councils and officers 
providing planning enforcement action. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the Portfolio thanked officers for the work they 
had achieved and asked that the report be noted. 
 

RESOLVED: The District Executive noted the content of the report, and 

progress made by the planning service. 

Reason: To provide Members with an update on the work carried out in 

relation to the Planning Reimagined Action Plan (Appendix A) 

 

 

160. Investment Asset Update Report (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development noted this was a 6 month update 
report and provided the following highlights:- 
 

 In excess of 95% of commercial rents on investment properties had been 
collected during the pandemic.  

 The prudential code had changed in December 2021 which prevented 
further commercial investments. 

 A total of £93.93m had been invested in commercial property of which 
£42m had been invested in battery and energy storage. 

 The property prices at the Marlborough development had reduced by 
approximately 10% which was the expected profit margin so it was not 
expected to deliver a profit now. 

 The Taunton battery storage unit was fully operational and energy 
producing and was expected to produce a gross profit of £3m for the 
current year but not all of that would come back to SSDC. 



 

 
 

District Executive 5 3.03.22 

 

 Fareham phase 1 & 2 battery storage units were ahead of schedule and 
on budget so doing well. 

 
He thanked the Commercial Property, Land and Development Manager and the 
Property Investment Project Manager for their work in managing the investment 
portfolio. 
   
During discussion is was noted that: 
 

 The comparison between the business case when SSDC first entered 
battery storage and the outcomes now and that they had proven to be a 
good investment.  

 There had been delays between the loans for the first battery storage 
project and starting the business which had meant the first project had 
been the most difficult.  Comparison on what we expected when we went 
in. 

 The Internal Audit plan included a review of the business plan for the 
battery storage projects. 

 The original battery storage project was producing stronger income than 
originally expected. 

 Although the investment programme was coming to an end, active 
management of the investments was fundamental by in-house specialists. 

 The investment programme had been started to produce an income to 
fund services.   

 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said they had discussed the report in 
full and most of their questions had already been answered during the debate, 
however, they had noted some inconsistencies with the risk matrix charts at end 
of each report. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the 
recommendations of the report.   
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive:- 

 a. noted progress made to date in acquiring new commercial 
property investments and the asset management following 
acquisition; 

 
 b. noted the return being achieved across the portfolio which is 

in line with the Council’s target of 7%; 
 

 c.  noted progress being made in securing income from our 
existing assets and the contribution to the revenue budget 
towards the revised £3.35m target; 
 

 d. noted progress being made in disposals and transfers of 
existing assets, resulting in a reduction of future liabilities 
associated with these assets. 



 

 
 

District Executive 6 3.03.22 

 

 
Reason: To update members on progress with implementing the 

commercial investment component of the Commercial Strategy 
agreed by Council including the commercial investments and 
management of the existing asset portfolio since the last half 
yearly update in June 2021 and quarterly update in September 
2021.    

 

 

 

161. Review of SSDC Commercial Strategy (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development noted that the changes to the 
Commercial Strategy were made in response to the Local Government Review 
(LGR) and the proposed changes were tracked in red in the report. They were 
technical changes which reflected the change to the prudential code which 
prevented further commercial investments.  The portfolio would be maintained 
until the new Somerset Council took them over. He also clarified that the second 
recommendation sought to dissolve two of the Council’s subsidiary companies. 
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said they did not have many questions 
on the report other than some projects had performed better than others. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services noted that by closing the two 
companies started for private venture the risk was reduced and it was important 
the changes were made from a finance perspective. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate the recommendations were proposed and 
seconded for confirmation by Council and the Chief Executive. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive:- 

 a. recommends to Council that the report be noted and the 
Commercial Strategy continue to 31 March 2023 subject to 
the amendments set out in paragraphs 17 and 18 of this 
report; and  
 

 b. recommends that the Chief Executive authorises the 
Monitoring Officer to take such steps as are necessary to 
dissolve two of the Council’s subsidiary companies, SSDC 
Business Solutions Ltd and Elleston Services Ltd. 
 

Reason: To provide Members with a brief review of the Commercial 

Strategy 2017-2021 and recommend a course of action to cover 

the period to 31 March 2023, following which the new Somerset 

Council will take responsibility. 



 

 
 

District Executive 7 3.03.22 

 

 

 

162. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The following addition to the Forward Plan was requested:- 
 

 Phosphates update – June 2022 
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive recommend that the Chief Executive:- 

 1. approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication 

as attached at Appendix A, with the following addition:- 

 Phosphates Update – June 2022 

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document. 

 

 

163. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive 
(informal) would take place on Thursday 7th April 2022 as a virtual meeting via 
Zoom commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 

 

164. Exclusion of Press and Public (Agenda Item 12) 
 
The Chairman asked Members to agree that the press and public be 
excluded from the following item and this was agreed without dissent. 
 

RESOLVED: That the following item be considered in Closed Session by 

virtue of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A 

under Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of any particular person (including the 

authority holding that information). 

 

 

165. Briefing on Local Government Reorganisation (Confidential) (Agenda Item 
13) 
 
The Chief Executive provided members with a brief verbal update on the 
progress of Local Government Reorganisation in Somerset. 
 

 
 

 ….…………………………………. 



 

 
 

District Executive 8 3.03.22 

 

Chairman 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


